

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 98-1232 (TPJ)

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

STATE OF NEW YORK *ex rel.*

Attorney General Eliot Spitzer, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 98-1233 (TPJ)

MICROSOFT CORPORATION

Defendant.

REMEDIES BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Robert E. Litan
1775 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-6120

Roger G. Noll
William D. Nordhaus
Frederic Scherer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
GUIDING REMEDY PRINCIPLES.....	8
A. THREE ANALYTICAL PRINCIPLES FOR ESTABLISHING A REMEDY IN THIS CASE.....	10
B. THE COURT HAS BROAD DECRETION IN FASHIONING ANTITRUST RELIEF.....	12
C. THE GRAVITY OF MICROSOFT'S OFFENSES, VIEWED IN CONTEXT, CREATE A PRESUMPTION FOR A STRUCTURAL REMEDY.....	13
D. A PRINCIPLE OBJECTIVE OF THE REMEDY SHOULD BE TO PROMOTE INNOVATION.....	15
E. THE INNOVATION DEFENSE.....	18
F. THE COURT MUST TAKE ACCOUNT OF MICROSOFT'S NEW CAMPAIGN TO EXTEND THE DOMINANCE OF WINDOWS.....	19
G. THE BALANCE OF RISKS DOES NOT NECESSARILY TILT TOWARD A CONDUCT REMEDY.....	21
H. THE COURT CAN LEARN FROM RECENT EXPERIENCE IN OTHER INDUSTRIES AND RELATED SITUATIONS.....	24
J. RELIANCE ON PRIVATE DAMAGES AS A REMEDY.....	26
MERITS AND DRAWBACKS OF ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES.....	26
A. A CONDUCT REMEDY.....	29
1. Elements of a Conduct Remedy.....	29
2. Appraisal of a Conduct Decree.....	31
3. Summary.....	36
B. SOURCE CODE AND LICENSING REMEDIES.....	36
1. Three Licensing Options.....	37
2. Licensing Fees.....	39
3. Appraisal of Licensing Options.....	39
C. STRUCTURAL REMEDIES.....	44
1. Why Substantial and Far-reaching Structural Changes are Necessary.....	46

2. Minimum, Structural Relief Should Require Separation of Applications from Operating Systems	46
3. Full Divestiture of the Microsoft Monopoly.....	49
(a) Full Divestiture: Operational Details.....	52
(b) Overview of Discussion of the Full Divestiture Plan.....	56
(c) Antitrust Remedies in the "New Economy"	57
(d) The Issue of "Fragmentation"	60
(e) Higher Porting Costs	62
(f) Loss of Value to Shareholders.....	64
CONCLUSIONS	67
APPENDIX ON RATE OF RETURN ON INVESTMENTS OF MICROSOFT AND DOMESTIC NONFINANCIAL CORPORATIONS	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Xerox Corporation</i> , 86 F.T.C. 364 (1975).....	38
<i>United States v. A.T.&T</i> , 552 F Supp 131, 167 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173, 189 (1944).....	27
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316, 326 (1961).....	9
<i>United States v. General Electric Co. et al.</i> , 115 Supp. 835, 844 (1953).....	38
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410U.S. 52, 64 (1973).....	9
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563, 577 (1966).....	9
<i>United States v. National Lead Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 319, 338 (1947).....	38
<i>International Salt Co. v. U.S. Amusement Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 392, 400-01 (1947).....	27
<i>United States v. United Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76, 88 (1950)	9
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244, 255 (1968).....	9, 11, 44

OTHER CITATIONS

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1996)	15, 24
Rebecca Buckman, "Microsoft Revenue Falls Short of Forecast," <u>The Wall Street Journal</u> , April 21, 2000.....	18
Lucille Shappard Keys, "The Shoe Machinery Case and the Problem of the Good Trust," <i>Quarterly Journal of Economics</i> , (May 1954).....	19
Stan Liebowitz, <i>Breaking Windows: Estimating the Costs of Breaking up Microsoft Windows</i> , (1999).....	62
Thomas M. Lenard, <i>Creating Competition in the Market for Operating Systems: A Structural Remedy for Microsoft</i> (2000).....	52
John Madden, "PC Shipments Didn't Take Y2K Hit in Q4," <u>PC Week</u> , January 24, 2000	18
Richard B. Mckenzie, <i>Trust on Trial</i> , (2000).....	19
Andrew Pollack, "Poll Indicates Confusion on Breakup of A.T.&T," <u>New York Times</u> , October 4, 1983.....	25
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust: An Economic Perspective</i> (1978).....	11
Lawrence Anthony Sullivan, <i>Handbook of the Law of Antitrust</i> (1977).....	11
U.S. Senate, Report of the Subcommittee on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, "Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights," (1957).....	38
Clifford Winston, "U.S. Industry Adjustment to Economic Deregulation," <i>Journal of Economic Perspectives</i> (Spring 1998)	24
